
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Agenda 
 
 

Date Wednesday 24 January 2024 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or 
Constitutional Services at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this agenda is Constitutional Services Tel. 0161 
770 5151 or email  constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk 
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer by 12 noon on Friday, 19 January 
2024. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may record 
/ film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the press 
are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a meeting 
and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional Services Officer 
who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 
Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’s Website 
 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 Councillors Akhtar, S. Bashforth, Cosgrove, Davis, Fryer, H. Gloster, 

Harkness, Hince, Hobin, Ibrahim (Vice-Chair), Iqbal, Lancaster, Surjan 
(Chair) and Woodvine 
 

 

Item No  

Public Document Pack

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings


 
 

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 20th December 
2023 are attached for Members’ approval. 

6   FUL/351542/23 - Junction 22 Business Park, Tweedale Way, Chadderton 
(Pages 5 - 14) 

 Erection of a new unit for storage (B8) and offices (E(g)(i)) with associated external 

works for compound and parking 

7   FUL/350732/23 - Yew Tree Community School, Chadderton (Pages 15 - 20) 

 Installation of new lighting columns along with LED lighting to light existing 3G football 
pitch. 

8   HOU/351882/23 - 1 Norfolk Crescent, Failsworth (Pages 21 - 28) 

 Erection of a two storey side extension, and single storey front and rear 

extensions. 

9   Appeals Update Report (Pages 29 - 32) 

 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
20/12/2023 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Surjan (Chair)  
Councillors Akhtar, Charters (Substitute), Davis, Fryer, 
H. Gloster, Harkness, H. Harrison (Substitute), Hince, Ibrahim 
(Vice-Chair), Iqbal, Lancaster and Woodvine 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Laila Chowdhury Constitutional Services 
 Graham Dickman Special Projects Development Lead 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 
 Peter Richards Head of Planning 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S. 
Bashforth, Cosgrove and Hobin. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on the 15th November 2023 be approved as a 
correct record. 

6   FUL/350293/22 - SITE OF BAILEY MILL, DELPH NEW 
ROAD, DELPH  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/350293/22 
 
APPLICANT: R Gledhill & Sons Ltd 

 
PROPOSAL:  Redevelopment of former mill site to create 60 no. 
dwellings comprising a mix of new build houses and apartments, 
conversion of two existing buildings to houses and apartments, 
along with demolition of selective listed buildings. Creation of 
ancillary access roads, infrastructure and open space. 
 
LOCATION:  Site of Bailey Mill, Delph New Road, Delph 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Lancaster and SECONDED by 
Councillor Harkness that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote 12 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 1 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 0 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report and the additional condition 
as outlined in the Late List. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That an Objector and the Applicant attended the meeting 

and addressed the Committee on this application. 
 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 11. 

 

7   LBC/350294/22 - SITE OF BAILEY MILL, DELPH NEW 
ROAD, DELPH  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: LBC/350294/22 
 
APPLICANT: R Gledhill & Sons Ltd 

 
PROPOSAL:  Conversion of retained West warehouse and 
office building, retention of chimney, along with demolition of the 
weaving shed, concrete link structure, Oldham Road 
warehouse, boiler house and remnants of the main mill, to 
facilitate the redevelopment of former mill site to create 60 no. 
dwellings and ancillary infrastructure and open space 
 
LOCATION:  Site of Bailey Mill, Delph New Road, Delph 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Harkness and SECONDED by 
Councillor Lancaster that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote 12 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 1 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 0 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 
That an Objector and the Applicant attended the meeting and 
addressed the Committee on this application. 
 

8   FUL/351514/23 - PHASE R4, FOXDENTON STRATEGIC 
SITE, LAND NORTH OF FOXDENTON LANE, 
CHADDERTON  

 

Councillor Lancaster left the meeting during consideration of the 
item and therefore took no part in the discussion or vote 
thereon. 
 
APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/351514/23 
 
APPLICANT: Jake Crompton 

 Page 2



 

PROPOSAL:  Residential development of 42 dwellings with 
main vehicular access onto Broadway (via Phase R5 and R6), 
pedestrian, cycle and emergency access onto Foxdenton Lane, 
car parking, roads, landscaping, associated engineering works 
and ancillary development. 
 
LOCATION:  Phase R4, Foxdenton Strategic Site, Land north of 
Foxdenton Lane, Chadderton 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Charters and SECONDED by 
Councillor Hince that the application be APPROVED  
 
On being put to the vote 11 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 0 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 1 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report and the amended conditions 
as outlined in the Late List. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That an Objector and the Applicant attended the meeting 

and addressed the Committee on this application. 
 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 11. 

 

9   FUL/351570/23 - OAFC, BOUNDARY PARK, HILBRE 
AVENUE, OLDHAM  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/351570/23 
 
APPLICANT: Oldham Athletic Football Club 

 
PROPOSAL:  Replacement of existing grass training pitch 
known as Little Wembley (and floodlights, means of enclosure 
and ball-catch fencing) with a new multi-sports 3G pitch with 
associated earth works / engineering operations / retaining 
structure (to provide a flat surface), ball-catch fencing, security 
and acoustic fencing, 8 column sports lights, 10 cycle parking 
spaces, and the erection of an ancillary single storey building to 
accommodate changing rooms, classroom / office, toilets and 
refreshments area,, a bin store and associated hard and soft 
landscaping. Access via the existing access from Hilbre Avenue. 
 
LOCATION:  Little Wembley training pitch, Oldham Athletic 
Football Club, Boundary Park, Hilbre Avenue, Oldham OL1 2PA 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Akhtar and SECONDED by 
Councillor Davis that the application be APPROVED, subject to 
an amendment to condition 10 that – the use of the pitch shall 
only take place between 09.00 and 21.00 hours on Monday to 
Friday inclusive, between 10.00 and 18.00 hours on Saturday, 

Page 3



 

and between 10.00 and 21.00 hours on Sunday and at no other 
times. 
 
On being put to the vote 7 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 6 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 0 
ABSTENTIONS. 
  
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report, the amended and additional 
conditions outlined in the Late List and the amendment to 
condition 10 that the use of the pitch shall only take place 
between 09.00 and 21.00 hours on Monday to Friday inclusive, 
between 10.00 and 18.00 hours on Saturday, and between 
10.00 and 21.00 hours on Sunday and at no other times. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That an Objector and the Applicant attended the meeting 

and addressed the Committee on this application. 
 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 11. 

 

10   APPEALS UPDATE REPORT   

RESOLVED that the Appeals Update report be noted. 

11   LATE LIST   

RESOLVED that the information as contained in the Late List be 
noted. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.00 pm 
 

Page 4



APPLICATION REPORT – FUL/351542/23 
Planning Committee 24th January 2024 

 
 
Registration Date: 25th August 2023 
Ward: Chadderton South 
 
Application Reference: FUL/351542/23 
Type of Application: Full  
 
Proposal: Erection of a new unit for storage (B8) and offices (E(g)(i)) with 

associated external works for compound and parking 
Location: Land adjacent Junction 22 Business Park, Tweedale Way, 

Chadderton. 
 

Case Officer: Abiola Labisi 
Applicant: Mr. S. Bentley 
Agent: Mr Lee Hollinworth 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The application has been referred to Planning Committee for determination in 

accordance with the Scheme of Delegation since it is a Major planning application. 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in 

this report and that the Head of Planning shall be authorised to issue the decision. 
 
 
3. SITE DESCRIPTION  
 
3.1 The site is located on the south side of Tweedale Way, Chadderton, and is adjacent to 

a bend in the road. It is within a predominantly commercial area characterised by 
commercial uses of various types. The site is undeveloped land fronting onto Tweedale 
Way and to its south are existing business premises.    
 

3.2 The site forms part of land allocated for business and employment use within the Oldham 
Local Plan, hence the commercial character of the area.  

 
 
4. THE PROPOSAL 
 
4.1 The application proposes the erection of a new unit for storage (B8) and offices (E(g)(i)) 

with associated external works for compound and parking. The building would be three-
storey in height with the ground floor being proposed for storage use while the upper 
floors would be in office use. 
 

4.2 The building would be rectangular in shape, covering an area of approx. 135m x 18m 
with an overall height of approx. 11m. In terms of external finish materials, the building 
would be built using a combination of Kingspan cladding and bri
[...]
urface water agreed with the local planning 
authority (if it is agreed that infiltration is discounted by the investigations). In 
the event of surface water discharging to the public combined sewer, the rate 
of discharge shall be restricted to 5 l/s; 

(iii) Levels of the proposed drainage systems including proposed ground and 
finished floor levels in AOD; 

(iv) Incorporate mitigation measures to manage the risk of sewer surcharge 
where applicable; and 

(v) Foul and surface water shall drain on separate systems. 
 

Page 11



The approved schemes shall also be in accordance with the Non-Statutory Technical 
Standards for Sustainable Drainage. 
 
Prior to occupation of the proposed development, the drainage schemes shall be 
completed in accordance with the approved details and retained thereafter for the 
lifetime of the development. REASON - To promote sustainable development, secure 
proper drainage and to manage the risk of flooding and pollution. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



SITE LOCATION PLAN (NOT TO SCALE):   
 

 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



APPLICATION REPORT – FUL/350732/23 
Planning Committee 24th January 2024 

 
 
Registration Date: 21st September 2023 
Ward: Chadderton South 
 
Application Reference: FUL/350732/23 
Type of Application: Full Application 
 
Proposal: Installation of new lighting columns along with LED lighting to light 

existing 3G football pitch. 
 

Location: Yew Tree Community School, Alcester Street, Chadderton. 
 

Case Officer: Abiola Labisi 
Applicant: Yew Tree Community School. 
Agent: Mr Michael Butterill 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The application has been referred to Planning Committee for determination in 

accordance with the Scheme of Delegation since the proposed development is on land 
owned by the Council and objections have been received to the application. 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 It is recommended that the application be approved subject to conditions set out in this 
report and that the Head of Planning be authorised to issue the decision. 

 
 
3. SITE DESCRIPTION  
 
3.1 The application site forms part of the Yew Tree Community School, Alcester Street, 

Chadderton, and is located to the south-west of the existing school buildings. The site 

is currently a football pitch. The school is within a predominantly residential area.   

 
4. THE PROPOSAL 
 
4.1 The proposal relates to the installation of six lighting columns, all fitted with LED lighting, 

to light the existing 3G football pitch. 
 
4.2 Each of the lighting columns would be approx. 8m in height and would be approx. 0.09m 

in diameter. In terms of illuminance level, it is stated that the proposal has been designed 
to comply with the Football Association standard of 200 lux. 

 
4.3 Furthermore, the applicant has stated that the floodlights have been designed to include 

floodlight shields, front cowls and positioning of the masts in order to reduce their 
potential impact on neighbouring properties. It is also stated that the floodlights would 
be required between 1700 hours and 2130 hours, Monday to Sunday. 

 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



5. PLANNING HISTORY 
  
5.1 PA/341172/17 - Retrospective application for the construction of an artificial surface - 

multi use games area (MUGA) and associated fencing on an area of the school playing 
field.  This application was approved by the Planning Committee at their meeting on 
17 October 2018 (decision issued 24 October 2018). 

  
  
6. RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES 

 
6.1 The relevant document within the adopted Development Plan is the Joint Core 

Strategy and Development Management Policies DPD (Local Plan).  The site is not 
allocated in the Proposals Map associated with this document.  As such, the following 
policies are considered relevant to the determination of this application: 

 

 Policy 1 - Climate Change and Sustainable Developm
[...]
eginning 
with the date of this permission.  REASON - To comply with the provisions of Section 
51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

  
2. The development hereby approved shall be fully implemented in accordance with 

the Approved Details Schedule list on this decision notice.  REASON - For the 
avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried out in accordance 
with the approved plans and specifications. 

 
3. The illuminance level for the floodlights hereby approved shall not exceed 200lux. 

REASON – In the interest of the amenity of the area and that of residents, in 
accordance with Policies 9 and 20 of the Oldham Local Plan.  

 
4. The floodlights shall only be used between 1700 hours and 2130 hours daily. 

REASON – In the interest of amenity having regard to Policy 9 of the Oldham Local 
Plan. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



SITE LOCATION PLAN (NOT TO SCALE):   
 
 

 

Page 20



 

 

APPLICATION REPORT - HOU/351882/23 
Planning Committee 24th January 2024 

 
 
Registration Date: 22nd November 2023 

Ward: Failsworth West 

 
Application Reference: HOU/351882/23 

Type of Application: Householder 

 
Proposal: Erection of a two storey side extension, and single storey front and 

rear extensions. 

 

 

Location: 

 

1 Norfolk Crescent, Failsworth, M35 0WG. 

 

Case Officer: 

 

Sophie Leech 

Applicant Mr James Sherlock 

Agent: Mr Ahmed Choudhry 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The application has been referred to Planning Committee for determination following a 

councillor call in by ward councillor Sandra Ball due to the number of objections received 
towards the proposed development. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in 

this report and that the Head of Planning shall be authorised to issue the decision. 
 
 
3. SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
3.1 The application relates to a two-storey semi-detached property located on Norfolk 

Crescent, Failsworth. The area is residential in character and the property benefits from 
one off road parking space to the front and there is a private garden to the rear. 

 
             
4. THE PROPOSAL 
 
4.1 Permission is sought for the erection of a two-storey side extension and single storey 

front and rear extensions.  
 

4.2 The two storey side extension will measure approximately 2.6m in width, 6.8m in length 
and will have a ridge and eaves height to match the existing property. 
 

4.3 The single storey front and rear extensions will match in depth, height and eaves height 
to the existing extensions.  

 
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
5. PLANNING HISTORY 
 
5.1 N/A 
 
 
6. RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES 
 
6.1 The relevant document within the adopted Development Plan is the Joint Core Strategy 

and Development Management Policies DPD (Local Plan).  As such, in addition to 
relevant national policies as detailed in the National Planning Policy Framework 
(hereinafter referred to as the NPPF), the following policies in the Local Plan are 
considered relevant to the determination of this application: 

 
Policy 9 - Local Environment; and, 
Policy 20 – Design. 

 
 
7. CONSULTATIONS 
 

Consultee Comments 

Highway Engineer No objections. 
 

 
 
8. PUBLICITY AND THIRD-PARTY REPRESENTATIONS  
 
8.1 In accordance with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning (Development 

Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015, and the Council’s adopted Statement 
of Community Involvement, the application has been advertised by means of 
neighbour notification letters. 
 

8.2 In response to such publicity, 65 objections have been received with the following 
comments raised (summarised):  

 

 Highway and parking issues; 

 Work has already commenced on site; 

 The property is to be a house in multiple occupation (HMO); 

 The HMO will attract noise nuisance and waste issues; 

 Loss of amenity to local resident
[...]
ate 
Chadderton 
Oldham 
 

NEW  Erection of a metal 
mesh canopy to front 
of building with a 
metal shutter to be 
locked at night, 
including metal pillars 
to hold the entire 
structure. 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION -  That the report be noted. 
 
 

 
The following is a list of background papers on which this report is based in accordance with 
the requirements of Section 100D (1) of the Local Government Act 1972.  It does not include 
documents, which would disclose exempt or confidential information as defined by that Act. 
 
If any person has any questions regarding these appeals and decisions, they can request 
further information from the Planning Service by contacting Martyn Leigh (Development 
Management Team Leader) via planning@oldham.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 

Page 31

mailto:planning@oldham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 FUL/351542/23 - Junction 22 Business Park, Tweedale Way, Chadderton
	7 FUL/350732/23 - Yew Tree Community School, Chadderton
	8 HOU/351882/23 - 1 Norfolk Crescent, Failsworth
	9 Appeals Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE  
24/01/2024 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillors Akhtar, S. Bashforth, Cosgrove, Davis, Fryer, H. Gloster, 
Harkness, Hince, Hobin, Ibrahim (Vice-Chair), Iqbal, Lancaster, 
Surjan (Chair) and Woodvine 
 

 Also in attendance:   
Peter Richards         Head of Planning 
Martyn Leigh            Development Management Team Leader 
Abiola Labisi             Senior Planning Officer 
Wendy Moorhouse   Principal Officer Transport Projects 
Alan Evans               Group Solicitor 
Durga Paul               Constitutional Services 

 
 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

There were no apologies for absence received. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on the 20th December 2023 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

6   FUL/351542/23 - JUNCTION 22 BUSINESS PARK, 
TWEEDALE WAY, CHADDERTON  

 

 
APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/351542/23 
 
APPLICANT:  Mr. S. Bentley 

 
PROPOSAL:  Erection of a new unit for storage (B8) and offices 
(E(g)(i)) with associated external works for compound and parking 

 
LOCATION:  Land adjacent Junction 22 Business Park, Tweedale 
Way, Chadderton 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Bashforth and SECONDED by 
Councillor Cosgrove that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote 14 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
and 0 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 0 ABSTENTIONS. 



 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 

7   FUL/350732/23 - YEW TREE COMMUNITY SCHOOL, 
CHADDERTON  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/350732/23 
 
APPLICANT: Yew Tree Community School 

 
PROPOSAL:  Installation of new lighting columns along with LED 
lighting to light existing 3G football pitch. 

 
LOCATION:  Yew Tree Community School, Alcester Street, 
Chadderton. 

 
It was MOVED by Councillor Harkness and SECONDED by 
Councillor Cosgrove that the application be APPROVED subject 
to an amendment to condition that the operating hours of the 
floodlights are amended from 17:00-21:30 to 15:30-21:30. 
 
On being put to the vote 13 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 0 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 0 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report and the amendment of the 
operating hours. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That an Objector and the Applicant attended the meeting 

and addressed the Committee on this application. 
 
 

8   HOU/351882/23 - 1 NORFOLK CRESCENT, FAILSWORTH   

APPLICATION NUMBER: HOU/351882/23 
 
APPLICANT:  Mr James Sherlock 

 
PROPOSAL:  Erection of a two storey side extension, and single 
storey front and rear extensions. 

 
LOCATION:  1 Norfolk Crescent, Failsworth, M35 0WG. 

 
It was MOVED by Councillor Akhtar and SECONDED by 
Councillor Iqbal that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote 9 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 4 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 1 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED. 



 
NOTES: 
 
1. That an Objector and the Applicant attended the meeting 

and addressed the Committee on this application. 
 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at item 11. 

 

9   APPEALS UPDATE REPORT   

RESOLVED that the appeals update be noted. 
 

10   BACKGROUND PAPERS   

RESOLVED that the background papers document be noted. 
 

11   LATE LIST   

RESOLVED that the Late List be noted. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00pm and ended at 7.54pm 
 


